



November 9, 2018

Ross McDonald, Fire Captain Arcata Fire District Office | (707) 825-2000 rmcdonald@arcatafire.org www.arcatafire.org

Arcata Fire Kicks Off the Annual Toys for Tots Drive

(McKinleyville, CA) – November 9, 2018 – "Because every child deserves a little Christmas."

The Arcata Professional Firefighters Local 4981 and the Arcata Fire Protection District are once again teaming up with the US Marine Corp League for the annual Toys for Tots Drive. Annually, the US Marine Corp League's Toys for Tots Program helps give children, who may not otherwise receive one, a toy for the holidays.

The Arcata Professional Firefighters Union Local 4981 and the Arcata Fire Family would like to invite the public to assist in the collection of toys for the 2018 Toys for Tots Drive. Generously, the residents of the Arcata Fire District have made our collection drive one of the largest in the local area, and this year we would like to exceed our previous year's collections.

A **new**, unwrapped, toy can be dropped off at any of the following locations:

Arcata Fire Station 631 9th Street, Arcata
Mad River Fire Station 3235 Janes Road, Arcata

McKinleyville Fire Station 2149 Central Ave, McKinleyville

Kmart 1500 Anna Sparks Way, McKinleyville

Rocking Horse 791 8th Street, Arcata

Firefighters will also be collecting toys at the following locations and dates: McKinleyville High School Athletics Craft Fair, 11/10/2018 10-4 pm Sunrise Rotary's, *Taste of the Holidays*, 11/15/2018 5-8 pm

The Arcata Fire Protection District and the Arcata Professional Firefighters Union Local 4981 appreciate our community's ongoing support in making this annual Toys for Tots Drive a success!

###

